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I. Overview of the Complaint 

 Francis DeBlanc, Bobby Freeman, Michael Morales, Kevin Guillory, and John 

Alford were part of a team of Orleans Parish Assistant District Attorneys who prosecuted 

Michael Anderson in 2009. Throughout Mr. Anderson’s prosecution, the State relied 

heavily on the testimony of a single alleged eyewitness, Torrie Williams, who former 

District Attorney Eddie Jordan had previously characterized as unreliable.1  Though 

prosecutors conducted an interview with Ms. Williams long before the trial in which she 

made statements that undermined the State’s theory of the case, and the District 

Attorney’s Office possessed a videotape of the interview, none of the Assistant District 

Attorneys ever notified the defense or the court of the tape’s existence or contents. At 

trial, Ms. Williams testified with apparent certainty that she was present when the crimes 

took place and that she observed the events clearly, and the jury never heard about 

contrary statements that Ms. Williams made on the suppressed videotape.  

 Reversing Mr. Anderson’s conviction and death sentence, the Orleans Parish 

Criminal District Court held that prosecutors violated the United States Constitution 

when they failed to disclose the two-hour long videotaped interview with Ms. Williams. 

Because Ms. Williams made numerous material and exculpatory statements on the tape 

that were inconsistent with her later trial testimony, the court found, “[t]he suppression 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
1 See Campbell Robertson, New Evidence Surfaces in New Orleans Killings, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 1, 
2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/02/us/02orleans.html (“Then, nearly a year after Mr. 
Anderson was arrested, the district attorney, Eddie Jordan, dropped the charges, citing difficulties 
tracking down — and believing — Torrie Williams, 33, the witness on whom the indictment 
depended and on whom a trial would depend.”). 
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by the State of the video-recorded statement of their lone eyewitness [wa]s clearly an 

action prohibited by Brady2 and Giglio.”3   

 Five prosecutors’ involvement in the suppression of the videotaped statement 

violated state ethics rules. The taped interview was conducted by Orleans Parish 

Assistant District Attorneys Francis DeBlanc, Michael Morales, and Bobby Freeman, 

along with New Orleans police officials. These same three prosecutors participated 

actively in the pre-trial proceedings again Michael Anderson.4 ADAs DeBlanc, Morales, 

and Freeman participated in the interview and thus clearly knew of the tape’s existence, 

generating an ethical obligation to disclose it to the defense. ADAs Kevin Guillory and 

John Alford served as the trial prosecutors. Assuming they exercised professional 

competence in apprising themselves of the evidence in the case and complied with their 

legal obligation to learn of exculpatory evidence possessed by their office,5 they too 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
2 Brady v. Maryland is a 1963 Supreme Court decision that requires prosecutors to share evidence 
with defendants in criminal cases when that evidence is “material either to guilt or to 
punishment.” 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963). 
3 Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial at 3, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 
(La. Crim. Dist. Ct. Mar. 7, 2010) (citing Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972)) 
(“When the reliability of a given witness may well be determinative of guilt or innocence, 
nondisclosure of evidence affecting credibility falls within this general rule. . . Moreover, whether 
the nondisclosure was a result of negligence or design, it is the responsibility of the prosecutor.” 
(internal quotation omitted)). 
4 For instance, Mr. DeBlanc examined Torrie Williams before the grand jury, see generally 
Transcript, State v. Anderson, Police Item No. F-16754-06 (Orleans Parish Grand Jury July 19, 
2007); appeared for the state at Mr. Anderson’s arraignment, see generally Transcript of 
arraignment, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct. Aug. 17, 2007); and argued at 
discovery hearings on behalf of the state, including with regard to disclosure of prior statements 
by Ms. Williams and other Brady disclosure questions, see generally, e.g., Transcripts of 
hearings, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (Crim Dist. Ct. August 14, 2007; Oct. 10, 2008). Mr. 
Morales examined Detective Jeffrey Lehrmann at a preliminary examination where Detective 
Lehrmann related Ms. Williams’ account of the shootings in sworn testimony, see generally 
Transcript of hearing, State v. Anderson, No. M-467436 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct. July 24, 2006). Mr. 
Freeman represented the state during proceedings to request a preliminary examination of Ms. 
Williams, see generally Transcript of hearing, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (Crim Dist. Ct. 
Sept. 21, 2007). 
5 See infra note 11. 
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violated their ethical responsibilities as Louisiana attorneys by failing to ensure that it 

was turned over to Mr. Anderson and his lawyers. 

 This complaint formally requests that the Office of the Disciplinary Counsel 

initiate disciplinary proceedings against Francis X. deBlanc III. As detailed further 

below, his involvement in the suppression of the videotape violated several provisions of 

the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct, which prohibit prosecutors from 

withholding exculpatory evidence from defendants, proscribe the obstruction of an 

opposing party’s access to evidence, and prohibit dishonest behavior by attorneys in the 

practice of law. 

   

II. Rules of Professional Conduct 

 Prosecutors in Louisiana are required to “make timely disclosure to the defense of 

all evidence or information known to the prosecutor that the prosecutor knows, or 

reasonably should know, either tends to negate the guilt of the accused or mitigates the 

offense.”6  They are also prohibited—as are all attorneys—from “unlawfully 

obstruct[ing] another party’s access to evidence or unlawfully alter[ing], destroy[ing], or 

conceal[ing] a document or other material having potential evidentiary value.”7 Finally, 

the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct prohibit all attorneys from offering false 

evidence, and require attorneys to uphold a duty of candor to the tribunal, including by 

correcting the record when their witness offers false material evidence.8  The prosecutors 

in Michael Anderson’s case violated the first two of these provisions by failing to 

disclose the existence of the videotaped interview with Torrie Williams to Mr. 
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
6 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(d). 
7 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.4(a). 
8 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.3(a)(3). 



!

 4!

Anderson’s defense and by failing to turn over a copy of the tape prior to trial. 

Furthermore, the numerous inconsistencies between Ms. Williams’ videotaped statement 

and her trial testimony—the latter of which was significantly more favorable to the 

prosecution—gives rise to a plausible concern that prosecutors violated Rule 3.3(a) by 

knowingly eliciting false testimony from Ms. Williams.  

 

III. Facts and Allegations  

 In August 2007, Michael Anderson’s lawyers moved for disclosure of all material 

in the case covered by Brady v. Maryland, which requires prosecutors in criminal cases to 

disclose evidence that is “material either to guilt or punishment.”9  Anderson’s motion 

included a request for “[a] copy of any statements made by Torrie Williams”—the State’s 

principal witness against Michael Anderson, and the only person who claimed to have 

witnessed the crime—“to any member of the Orleans Parish District Attorney's Office, 

including applicable notes if no formal statement was taken.”10  

 Three Orleans Parish prosecutors—Assistant District Attorneys Freeman, De 

Blanc, and Morales—had been present at the 2007 interview with Ms. Williams and were 

aware of the tape and its contents, triggering an ethical obligation to ensure that it was 

shared with Mr. Anderson’s defense. At trial, ADA Guillory conducted the direct 

examination of Ms. Williams as ADA Alford looked on; they, too, were legally and 

ethically required to ensure that all material exculpatory evidence was turned over to the 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
9 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963). 
10 See Judgment, supra note 3. 
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defense.11  Yet neither the tape nor the details of Ms. Williams’ prior statements were 

ever made available to Mr. Anderson or his attorneys before or during the trial. As the 

Criminal District Court held in reversing Mr. Anderson’s conviction, “not until January 

5, 2010, after the jury returned a verdict of guilty and a sentence of death against 

Anderson, did the State provide to the defense for the first time the 2007 video-recorded 

interview of Williams. The defense had not previously been made aware of the interview, 

its contents, or the videotape.”12 

 On the videotape, Ms. Williams made numerous statements that were 

irreconcilable with her testimony at Mr. Anderson’s trial—the testimony that formed the 

basis for Mr. Anderson’s conviction and death sentence. These statements cast doubt on 

critical aspects of Ms. Williams’ testimony, including her whereabouts at the time of the 

crime, her identification of Mr. Anderson as the shooter, and her own credibility as a 

witness. These inconsistencies would have provided multiple avenues for the defense to 

impeach the State’s star witness. As the Criminal District Court found, the State’s 

suppression of the tape interfered with Mr. Anderson’s constitutionally enshrined right to 

a meaningful “opportunity to cross-examine”13 Ms. Williams. 

 Most significantly, on the tape, Ms. Williams made several statements that would 

have provided a basis for Mr. Anderson’s defense to challenge her claim that she was 

present at the time of the crime. Ms. Williams stated in the taped interview that she was 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
11 As the Supreme Court explained in Kyles v. Whitley, under Brady, “the individual prosecutor 
has a duty to learn of any favorable evidence known to the others acting on the government’s 
behalf in the case, including the police.” 514 U.S. 419, 437 (1995).  
12 Judgment, supra note 3, at 2. 
13 Judgment, supra note 3, at 3. 



!

 6!

alone in a hotel room when the 5:00 a.m. television news was on14 and did not leave the 

room until around 6:00 a.m., after which she heard the shooting15—a sequence of events 

that would have been impossible, given that the crime actually occurred around 4:00 a.m. 

At trial Ms. Williams changed her account of this critical period, stating instead that she 

“left the room at three-thirty.”16 According to the Criminal District Court, “[t]he time of 

Williams’ departure from the hotel [wa]s material to her testimony, as the lone 

eyewitness at trial, since the shooting occurred shortly after 4:00 a.m. The State’s failure 

to disclose the video deprived the defense of the opportunity to cross-examine and 

possibly impeach Williams on whether she left the hotel at 3:30 a.m., prior to the 

shooting[,] or at 6:00 a.m.[,] after the shooting occurred.”17   

 The suppressed tape also would have provided a basis for the defense to impeach 

the credibility of Ms. Williams’ claim that she witnessed the crime clearly and without 

impairment. On the videotape, Ms. Williams stated, “I’ve been to the eye doctor before. 

They said I needed glasses but I didn’t get them.”18 She added that it was completely dark 

when she left her hotel room: “They had no streetlights. It was still dark ….”19 Yet during 

her trial testimony, she gave no indication that she had any difficulty seeing, testifying 

instead, “I seen exactly what he had on, and what color shirt he had on, and what color 

jeans he had on.”20  She also contradicted her statement that the streets were dark, 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
14 Transcript of Statement of Torrie Williams to New Orleans Police and Orleans District 
Attorney at 56, State v. Anderson, July 26, 2007 [Appendix B, hereinafter “video tr.”] (“[I]t was 5 
o’clock because the news was coming on,” and Ms. Williams was still in the hotel room). 
15 Video tr. at 57. 
16 Transcript at 8, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct. Aug. 20, 2010) [Appendix 
C, hereinafter “trial tr.”] (testimony of Torrie Williams). 
17 Judgment, supra note 3, at 3. 
18 See video tr. at 15. 
19 Id. at 93. 
20 See trial tr. at 73. 
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testifying: “They had light on Josephine Street, the street that I turned on, and they had 

light on Danneel Street; the street light.”21 At other points in the taped interview, 

Williams described drinking a daiquiri and an Alizé the night before the murders.22  At 

trial, she stated that she had had only one drink—a daiquiri—that night.23  

 The tape contains numerous other inconsistencies that would have further 

undermined the credibility of Ms. Williams’ trial testimony: 

• At trial, Ms. Williams denied receiving any assistance from anyone other than the 

District Attorney’s witness protection program.24 On the tape Ms. Williams 

stated that she sought money from the CrimeStoppers program, adding: “They 

say he’s supposed to paid me off for me to say Mike Mike did it.”25  That Ms. 

Williams admitted to seeking financial rewards for her testimony would have 

provided a basis for impeaching the credibility of her testimony. 

• In the videotape, Ms. Williams also stated that Michael Anderson held the 

murder weapon in his right hand.26 Michael Anderson is left-handed. At trial, Ms. 

Williams stated she has difficulty telling left from right, but on the tape she uses 

her own right hand to demonstrate how she claims to have observed Mr. 

Anderson.27   

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
21 Id. at 11. 
22 Video tr. at 25, 40. 
23 Trial tr. at 7 (Williams states that she drank only one daiquiri that night.). 
24 Id. at 61. 
25 See video tr. at 104. 
26 Id. at 64. 
27 Defendant’s Motion for New Trial at ¶ 50, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct. 
Feb. 8, 2010) [Appendix D]. 
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• At trial, Ms. Williams testified that Mr. Anderson offered to bribe her in 

exchange for testifying that he did not commit the murder.28  However, in the 

suppressed video, Ms. Williams spoke at length about the conversation where 

this offer was supposedly made, but said nothing about a bribe; she stated only 

that Mr. Anderson professed his innocence and asked her to corroborate his claim 

of innocence in court.29  

 The State has conceded in court that the District Attorney’s Office was in 

possession of the videotape yet did not turn it over to the defense.30 It is clear that this 

failure to disclose violated Mr. Anderson’s constitutional rights.31  As the Criminal 

District Court held, “[t]he State's failure to disclose the video deprived the defense of the 

opportunity to cross-examine and possibly impeach Williams”; indeed, “if [the] 

conflicting evidence had been available to the jury to consider at trial it is possible that 

the jury may have reached a different verdict.”32  

 The conduct of the prosecutors in this case with respect to the videotaped interview 

with Torrie Williams violated the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct. The 

prosecutors’ actions violated Rule 3.8(d) of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct, 

which requires prosecutors in criminal cases timely to disclose exculpatory and 

mitigating evidence to the defense. By obstructing the defense’s access to crucial 

evidence, the prosecutors also violated Rule 3.4(a), which prohibits attorneys from 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
28 Trial tr. at 68. 
29 Video tr. at 107-08. 
30 See Judgment, supra note 3, at 2 (“The State stipulated that the District Attorney’s office knew 
of the existence of the video-recorded interview and failed to turn over the evidence until after the 
conclusion of trial.”). 
31 See, e.g., United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667, 676 (1985) (“Impeachment evidence, 
however, as well as exculpatory evidence, falls within the Brady rule.”). 
32 Judgment, supra note 3, at 3 (noting also that the Brady rule extends to “evidence adversely 
affecting the credibility of Government witnesses”). 
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unlawfully obstructing another party’s access to evidence or unlawfully concealing a 

document or other material having potential evidentiary value.  

 Finally, one or more of the prosecutors involved in Mr. Anderson’s case may also 

have violated his duty of candor under Rule 3.3(a). Ms. Williams’ videotaped statement 

occurred far closer to the time of the shootings than did her trial testimony. Her memory 

would have been fresher at the time the videotape was made, and she would have had no 

conception of how her account of that morning would compare to the prosecution’s 

theory of the case against Michael Anderson. The large number of clear inconsistencies 

between the videotaped statement and Ms. Williams’ trial testimony, considered in light 

of the fact that the State elicited a far more favorable version of the events from Ms. 

Williams at trial without disclosing the videotaped statement to the defense or to the 

court, creates an appearance that the prosecution may have knowingly placed false 

testimony before the tribunal in order to bolster its case. Although there has been no 

judicial finding to that effect, the Office of Disciplinary Counsel should investigate the 

circumstances of Ms. Williams’ testimony to determine whether any prosecutor in the 

case violated Rule 3.3(a) 

IV. Conclusion 

 The Louisiana Supreme Court has acknowledged that “[b]ecause a prosecutor is 

given such great power and discretion, he is also charged with a high ethical standard.”33!!!

As the Court has also recognized, professional discipline is virtually the only mechanism 

available to sanction prosecutors who violate their evidence disclosure obligations: 

The violation of Rule 3.8(d) by a prosecutor raises a great deal of concern 
to this Court. Rule 3.8(d) exists to ensure that the integrity of the 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
33 In re Jordan, 913 So.2d 775, 783 (La. 2005). 
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prosecutorial arm of our criminal justice system is maintained. Moreover, 
prosecutors are in a unique position from other members of the bar as they 
are immune from civil liability under Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409, 
96 S.Ct. 984, 47 L.Ed.2d 128 (1976). Neither are they realistically subject 
to criminal sanctions. Our research reveals only one instance in which a 
judge held a prosecutor in contempt of court for failing to disclose 
evidence. See In re Burns, 2001–1080 (La.11/28/01), 800 So.2d 833. Thus, 
absent consequences being imposed by this Court under its authority over 
disciplinary matters, prosecutors face no realistic consequences for Brady 
violations.34 
 

“By withholding material exculpatory evidence from a criminal defendant,” Mr. deBlanc 

“violated a duty owed to the public. As a prosecutor, [he] is charged with a high ethical 

standard and may not carelessly skirt his obligation.”35  

 As the United States Supreme Court has recently observed, prosecutors “are 

personally subject to an ethical regime designed to reinforce the profession’s 

standards.”36 If prosecutors violate those standards, they should be “subject to 

professional discipline, including sanctions, suspension, and disbarment.”37 In one of the 

highest-profile trials in recent Louisiana history—and one with the highest possible 

stakes—attorneys De Blanc, Morales, Freeman, Alford, and Guillory’s acts brought 

discredit to the legal profession and to the administration of justice in Louisiana. If they 

are not sanctioned through the attorney discipline process, not only will they almost 

certainly face no sanction at all, but the next prosecutor who is tempted to break the rules 

will surely feel freer to do so.  

 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
34 In re Jordan, 913 So.2d at 783. 
35 In re Jordan, 913 So.2d at 783. 
36 Connick v. Thompson, 131 S. Ct. 1350, 1362 (2011). 
37 Id. at 1362-63; see also Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409, 431 n. 34 (1976) (“As a matter of 
principle, we perceive no less an infringement of a defendant’s rights by the knowing use of 
perjured testimony than by the deliberate withholding of exculpatory information. The conduct in 
either case is reprehensible, warranting criminal prosecution as well as disbarment.”) 



!

 11!

 

 

 

 

Index of Appendices 

Appendix A: Judgment Granting a New Trial 

Appendix B: Transcript of Torrie Williams’ 2007 Videotaped Statement to Prosecutors 

Appendix C: Transcript of Torrie Williams’ 2009 Trial Testimony 

Appendix D: Michael Anderson’s Motion for a New Trial 


